Ordinary dividend paid

First and final dividend of 0.5 cents per share, paid net of tax  at 20%
(2005: 0.3 cents per share paid net of tax at 20%) in respect of the previous financial year 2,308 1,385

 At the Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) to be held on 27 April 2007, a first and final dividend for 2006 of 0.5 cents per

share, less 18% income tax, amounting to a total of $2,365,438 will be recommended.  These financial statements do
not reflect this dividend, which will be accounted for in the shareholders’ equity as an appropriation of retained earnings
in the financial year ending 31 December 2007 subject to shareholders’ approval at the forthcoming AGM.

29. EFFECT OF ADOPTION OF FRS 27 (IN 2003)

 As stated in the financial statements ended 31 December 2003, as a result of adoption of FRS 27, investment in
subsidiaries are accounted for using the cost method of accounting.  Prior to 2003, investment in subsidiaries are valued
on an annual basis by the directors at the balance sheet date.

 The effects on the balance sheets of the Group and Company as at 1 January 2005 are as follows:

As
previously

stated
As

restated
Increase/

(decrease)
$’000 $’000 $’000

The Group
Retained earnings and other reserves (1,231) (80,222) (78,991)
Asset revaluation reserve 14,143 93,134 78,991

The Company
Retained earnings 24,404 (48,543) (72,947)
Other reserves (72,021) 926 72,947

96

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006

30. JOINT VENTURE ENTITY

(a) The joint venture entity of the Group is as follows:

Name of company
Country of incorporation

and place of business Principal activities Effective equity interest
2006 2005

% %

Amara Hotel Saigon
Company, Ltd. * #

Socialist Republic of
Vietnam

Hotelier and
restaurateur 63 63

* The Group’s interest in Amara Hotel Saigon Company, Ltd. (“AHSCL”) is indirectly held via a subsidiary, AOI Saigon
Pte Ltd, which has a 70% equity interest in AHSCL.  AHSCL is deemed to be a joint venture of the Group as the